ORDINANCE NO. 1162

AN ORDINANCE VACATING THE ALLEY LOCATED IN BLOCK 10 OF THE SECOND ADDITION TO PRINEVILLE.

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to ORS Chapter 271, on November 25, 2008, the Prineville City Council initiated proceedings to vacate the alley in Block 10 of the Second Addition to Prineville, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk for Crook County, Oregon. At the November 25, 2008, Prineville City Council meeting, the council scheduled a hearing for its 6:30 p.m. December 23, 2008, City Council meeting to consider vacating of said alley.

B. Notice of the proposed vacation of the alley and of the December 23, 2008, 6:30 p.m. public hearing concerning vacating said alley was published once each week for two consecutive weeks in the Central Oregonian newspaper.

C. A notice of alley vacation was posted at or near each end of the proposed alley to be vacated. The posting of the notice and the first day of publication of the notice were at least 14 days prior to December 23, 2008.

D. Prineville City Council held a hearing to consider vacating said alley at its 6:30 p.m. December
23, 2008, meeting. There were no objections to the vacation of said alley. Owners of five of the six lots abutting said the alley to be vacated consented to such vacation.

BASED UPON the above Recitals, the people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:

1. The public interest will not be prejudiced by the vacation of said alley.

2. The alley in Block 10 of the Second Addition to Prineville, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk for Crook County, Oregon, is hereby vacated.

Passed by the City Council this _____ day of January, 2009.

Signed by the Mayor this _____ day of January, 2009.

Mike Wendel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Wayne Van Matre, Interim City Manager/Recorder

G:\WP61\CHRIS\COP\Ordinance\Alley-Vacation-Ord.doc

1 - Ordinance No. 1162